April 11, 2013

To whom it may concern:

Company Name: Sumitomo Corporation Name of Representative: Kuniharu Nakamura, President & CEO (Code No.: 8053, TSE First Section) Inquiries: Masatoshi Hayashi, General Manager, Corporate Communications Dept. (TEL. 03-5166-3100)

Company Name: KDDI Corporation Name of Representative: Takashi Tanaka, President (Code No.: 9433, TSE First Section) Inquiries: Shinichi Muramoto, Vice President, General Administration & Human Resources (TEL. 03-6678-0982)

Company Name: NJ Corporation Name of Representative: Koichi Kawakami, Representative Director

Notice on the Results of Joint Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. of Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd. by KDDI Corporation and NJ Corporation

KDDI Corporation ("KDDI") and NJ Corporation ("NJ", and together with KDDI, the "Tender Offerors." KDDI and NJ are individually referred to as the "Tender Offeror."), of which the same number of voting rights are owned by Sumitomo Corporation ("Sumitomo") and KDDI, decided to conduct a tender offer (the "Tender Offer") for all common shares and share options (the "Share Options") issued by Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd. (JASDAQ: Code No. 4817; the "Target Company") on February 26, 2013, and implemented the Tender Offer from February 27, 2013. Since the Tender Offer ended on April 10, 2013, Sumitomo and the Tender Offerors hereby announce the results of the Tender Offer, as follows.

- 1. Outline of the Purchase, etc.
- (1) Name and Location of the Tender Offeror

Name	KDDI Corporation
Location of Head Office	3-2, Nishi Shinjuku 2-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
Name	NJ Corporation
Location of Head Office	10-10, Iidabashi 3-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

(2) Name of the Target Company

Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd.

- (3) The types of share certificates, etc. to be purchased
 - (i) Common Shares

- (ii) The Share Options
 Stock compensation type share options 2006
 Stock compensation type share options 2007
 Stock compensation type share options 2008 (mid-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2009 (mid-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2009 (long-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2010 (mid-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2010 (long-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2010 (long-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2011 (mid-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2011 (long-term incentive)
 Stock compensation type share options 2012 (mid-term incentive)
- (4) Number of Share Certificates, etc. to be Purchased

Number of Shares to be	Minimum Number of Shares	Maximum Number of
Purchased	to be Purchased	Shares to be Purchased
1,801,954 shares	- shares	- shares

- (Note 1) In the Tender Offer, none of the conditions set forth in each Item of Article 27-13, Paragraph 4 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Act No. 25 of 1948, as amended, the "Act") are imposed and all the tendered Share Certificates, etc. will be purchased.
- (Note 2) In the column "Number of Shares to be Purchased," 1,801,954 shares, the maximum number of the Target Company's Share Certificates, etc. to be acquired by the Tender Offerors in the Tender Offer is entered. This maximum number (1,801,954 shares) was calculated as follows: the sum of (i) the total number of the issued shares as of December 31, 2012 (6,947,813 shares) stated in the "Consolidated Annual Financial Results Release For the Year Ended December 31, 2012 [U.S. GAAP]" announced on January 29, 2013 by the Target Company (the "Target Company's Annual Financial Results"), and (ii) the number of Target Company common shares underlying the Share Options of December 31, 2012 (1,922 shares), which reflects the changes from December 31, 2011 through December 31, 2012 (according to the Target Company, the number of Share Options has increased by 699 (equivalent to 699 common shares) due to the issuance of the Stock Compensation Type Share Options 2012 (Mid-Term Incentive) and the Stock Compensation Type Share Options 2012 (Long-Term Incentive), and decreased by 304 (equivalent to 304 common shares) from December 31, 2011 through December 31, 2012) in the number of Target Company common shares underlying the Share Options (1,527 shares) as of December 31, 2011 stated in the Target Company's 18th FY Annual Securities Report submitted March 28, 2012; then deducting from the sum of (i) and (ii) (6,949,735 shares), (iii) the number of treasury shares (83,168 shares) held by the Target Company as of December 31, 2012 stated in the Target Company's Annual Financial Results, (iv) the number of the Target Company's common shares (2,133,797 shares) held by KDDI, the Tender Offeror, as of February 26, 2013, (v) Target Company's common shares (152,904 shares) entrusted for a securities custodial trust by KDDI to Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd. as of February 26, 2013, which are not planned to be tendered in the Tender Offer, and

(vi) the number of the Target Company's common shares (2,777,912 shares) held by Sumitomo as of February 26, 2013, which are not planned to be tendered in the Tender Offer.

- (Note 3) The treasury shares of the Target Company are not planned to be acquired through the Tender Offer.
- (Note 4) The Share Options could be exercised by the last day of the Tender Offer Period. The Target Company's common shares to be delivered upon the exercise of the Share Options are also subject to the Tender Offer.
- (Note 5) Out of the tendered Share Certificates, etc. to be purchased in the Tender Offer, (1) (i) KDDI will purchase all common shares up to 644,115 shares, (ii) NJ will purchase all common shares exceeding 644,115 shares, and (2) NJ will purchase all the Share Options.
- (5) Period of the Purchase, etc.
 - (i) Period of the Purchase, etc. as of the Filing Date of the Statement

From Wednesday, February 27, 2013 to Wednesday, April 10, 2013 (30 business days)

(ii) Possibility of Extension upon Request of the Target Company

Not applicable.

- (6) Price for the Purchase, etc.
 - (i) Common Shares 123,000 yen per share
 - (ii) The Share Options

Stock compensation type share options 2006 122,999 yen per share option

- Stock compensation type share options 2007 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2008 (mid-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2009 (mid-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2009 (long-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2010 (mid-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2010 (long-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2011 (mid-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2011 (long-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option
- Stock compensation type share options 2012 (mid-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option

Stock compensation type share options 2012 (long-term incentive) 122,999 yen per share option

- 2. The results of the Purchase, etc.
- (1) Success or failure of the Tender Offer

For the Tender Offer, neither a maximum nor a minimum number of share certificates, etc. to be purchased has been set. Therefore, all the Share Certificates, etc. tendered will be purchased.

(2) Date of public notice of the results of the Tender Offer and name of newspaper for public notice

Based on Article 27-13, Paragraph 1 of the Act, the results of the Tender Offer were announced to the press in accordance with the procedures prescribed in Article 9-4 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Cabinet Order No. 321 of 1965, as amended, the "Enforcement Order") and Article 30-2 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure Required for Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. by Person Other Than Issuer (Ordinance of the Ministry of Finance No. 38 of 1990, as amended, the "Cabinet Office Ordinance") on April 11, 2013.

Type of Share Certificates, etc.	① Number tendered, represented by shares	② Number purchased, represented by shares
Share Certificates	1,197,794 share(s)	1,197,794 share(s)
Share Option Certificates	1,922 share(s)	1,922 share(s)
Certificates of Bonds with Share Options	— share(s)	— share(s)
Certificates of Beneficiary Interests in Trust for Share Certificates, etc. ()	— share(s)	— share(s)
Depositary Receipts of Share Certificates, etc. ()	— share(s)	— share(s)
Total	1,199,716 share(s)	1,199,716 share(s)
(Total Number of Dilutive Share Certificates, etc.)	(1,922 share(s))	(1,922 share(s))

(3) Number of share certificates, etc. purchased through the Tender Offer

(Note) As stated in the Tender Offer Registration Statement, out of the tendered Share Certificates, etc. to be purchased in the Tender Offer, (1) (i) KDDI will purchase all common shares up to 644,115 shares, (ii) NJ will purchase all common shares exceeding 644,115 shares, and (2) NJ will purchase all the Share Options. The breakdown of "Number purchased, represented by shares" of each Tender Offeror is as follows:

Name of the Tender Offeror	Share Certificates	Share Option Certificates
KDDI NJ	011,110 011010(0)	— 1,922 share(s)

(4) Holding Ratio of Share Certificates, etc. after the Purchase, etc.

No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by the Tender Offerors prior to the purchase, etc.	2,286,701 units	(Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. prior to the purchase, etc.: 33.31%)
No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by persons in a special relationship prior to the purchase, etc.	2,777,912 units	(Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. prior to the purchase, etc.: 40.47%)
No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by the Tender Offerors after the purchase, etc.	3,486,417 units	(Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. after the purchase, etc.: 50.77%)
No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by persons in a special relationship after the purchase, etc.	2,777,912 units	(Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. after the purchase, etc.: 40.46%)
No. of voting rights held by all shareholders, etc. of the Target Company	6,864,645 units	

- (Note 1) The numbers entered as the "No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by the Tender Offerors prior to the purchase, etc." and "No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by the Tender Offerors after the purchase, etc.", are the total of (i) the number of voting rights pertaining to the share certificates, etc. held by each of KDDI and NJ and (ii) the number of voting rights pertaining to the share certificates, etc. held by KDDI to Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd. under a securities administration trust, and which are equivalent to share certificates, etc. which are owned by KDDI based on Article 7, Paragraph 1, Item 1 of the Enforcement Order.
- (Note 2) The numbers entered as the "No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by persons in a special relationship prior to the purchase, etc." and "No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by persons in a special relationship after the purchase, etc.", are the total number of voting rights pertaining to share certificates, etc. held by each person in a special relationship (excluding (i) shares owned by persons who are excluded as persons in a special relationship when calculating the holding ratio of share certificates, etc. pursuant to each Item of Article 27-2, Paragraph 1 of the Act

based on Article 3, Paragraph 2, Item 1 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance, (ii) shares owned by each of KDDI and NJ, which are the Tender Offerors, (iii) share certificates, etc. which are entrusted by KDDI to Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd. under a securities administration trust and which are equivalent to share certificates, etc. which are owned by KDDI pursuant to Article 7, Paragraph 1, Item 1 of the Enforcement Order, and (iv) treasury shares held by the Target Company; the same applies to Note 3).

- (Note 3) The number entered as the "No. of voting rights held by all shareholders, etc. of the Target Company" is the number of voting rights held by all shareholders, etc. as of December 31, 2012, stated in the Target Company's 19th FY Securities Report that was submitted on March 27, 2013 (the "Target Company's 19th FY Securities However, with respect to the Tender Offer, the Target Report"). Company common shares that are issued pursuant to the exercise of the Share Options are within the scope of the Tender Offer. Therefore, in calculating the "Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. after the purchase, etc.", the number of voting rights that was used as the denominator was 6,866,567 units. This number was obtained by calculating the sum of the following: (i) the number of the voting rights (6,864,645 units) pertaining to the number of share (6,864,645 shares) that is equal to the total number of issued shares in the Target Company as of December 31, 2012 (6,947,813 shares) stated in the Target Company's 19th FY Securities Report, minus the number of treasury shares held by the Target Company as of December 31, 2012 (83,168 shares) stated in the Target Company's 19th FY Securities Report, and (ii) the number of voting rights (1,922 units) pertaining to the number of Target Company common shares (1,922 shares), which are the object of the Share Options, as of December 31, 2012, stated in the Target Company's 19th FY Securities Report.
- As to "No. of voting rights under share certificates, etc. held by the (Note 4) Tender Offerors after the purchase, etc." and "Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. after the purchase, etc.," the breakdown per Tender Offeror is as set out below. Please note that for KDDI, the following shows the total of (i) the number of voting rights pertaining to the share certificates, etc. held by KDDI (2,777,912 units) and (ii) the number of voting rights pertaining to the share certificates, etc. (152,904 units) which are entrusted by KDDI to Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd. under a securities administration trust and which are equivalent to share certificates, etc. which are owned by KDDI based on Article 7, Paragraph 1, Item 1 of the Enforcement Order: Name of Tender Offeror No. of voting rights (Holding ratio) KDDI 2,930,816 units (42.68 %) NJ 555,601 units (8.09 %)
- (Note 5) The numbers entered as the "Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. prior to the purchase, etc." and "Holding ratio of the share certificates, etc. after the purchase, etc.", are rounded off to two decimal places.
- (5) Calculation in the case of a tender offer on a pro-rata basis

Not applicable.

- (6) Method of Settlement
 - (i) Name and Location of Head Office of the Financial Instruments Business Operator or Bank, etc. to Settle the Purchase, etc.

Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. 9-1, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

(ii) Commencement Date of Settlement

Wednesday, April 17, 2013

(iii) Settlement Procedure

A notice of purchase, etc. through the Tender Offer will be mailed to the address or the location of each Tendering Shareholder, etc. (or the address of the standing proxy in the case of a Non-Japanese Shareholder, etc.) without delay after the expiration of the Tender Offer Period.

The purchase, etc. will be settled in cash. The proceeds of the Share Certificates, etc. purchased in the Tender Offer will be, without delay on and after the commencement date of settlement, pursuant to the instructions of the Tendering Shareholders, etc., remitted by the tender offer agent to the places designated by the Tendering Shareholders, etc. (or to the standing proxies in the case of the Non-Japanese Shareholders, etc.) (remittance fees may be charged), or paid into the accounts of the Tendering Shareholders, etc. opened with the tender offer agent, which has received their tender.

3. Policy, etc. after the Tender Offer and Future Prospects

There is no change in the details set forth in the "Notice on Commencement of Joint Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. of Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd. by KDDI Corporation and NJ Corporation (Notice on the Increase in the Tender Offer Price Announced on October 24, 2012)" announced on February 26, 2013, by Sumitomo and the Tender Offerors with respect to the policy after the Tender Offer.

The Target Company's common shares are listed on the JASDAQ standard market (which is a market operated by the Osaka Securities Exchange Co., Ltd.) (the "JASDAQ Market") as of today. However, Sumitomo and the Tender Offerors plan to implement the procedures for the purpose of acquiring all the issued shares of the Target Company (excluding, however, the treasury shares held by the Target Company) pursuant to the applicable laws and regulations. In this case, the Target Company's common shares will be delisted after the prescribed procedures pursuant to the delisting standards of the JASDAQ Market. After the delisting, the Target Company's common shares may not be traded on the JASDAQ Market. Specific procedures in the future are planned to be announced by the Target Company promptly after the decision thereof upon mutual consultation with the Target Company.

4. Location at which a copy of the tender offer report is made available to the public

KDDI Corporation (10-10, Iidabashi 3-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo) NJ Corporation (10-10, Iidabashi 3-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo) Osaka Securities Exchange Co., Ltd. (8-16, Kitahama 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka)

[Insider Regulation]

Please be aware that anyone who has read the information contained in this press release may be prohibited from purchasing the share certificates, etc. of the Target Company until twelve (12) hours have passed following the announcement of this document (the afternoon, April 11, 2013, the time announced on the timely disclosure information inspection service of the Tokyo Stock Exchange) as a primary recipient of information coming under the insider trading regulations pursuant to the provisions of Article 167, Paragraph 3 of the Act and Article 30 of the Order for Enforcement of the Act. Please be advised in advance that even if you are accused of any criminal, civil, or administrative liability for conducting such purchases, the Tender Offerors and Sumitomo shall not be held liable therefor.

[Solicitation Regulation]

This press release is an announcement for the purpose of publishing information regarding the Tender Offer to the general public, and it was not prepared for the purpose of solicitation for any sale. This press release does not constitute all or part of, any offer for, or a solicitation of, the sale, or solicitation of any offer of the purchase of, securities. This press release (or any part thereof) or the fact of its distribution shall not be grounds for any agreement regarding the Tender Offer, nor can it be relied upon in concluding any agreement.

[Future Prospects]

The descriptions in this press release contain "forward-looking statements". The actual results may significantly differ from the predictions explicitly or implicitly indicated as "forward-looking statements" due to known or unknown risks, or uncertainty or other factors. Tender Offerors and Sumitomo, or their affiliates or their agents cannot promise that any predictions explicitly or implicitly indicated as "forward-looking statements" will eventually be accurate. The "forward-looking statements" in this press release have been prepared based on the information held by the Tender Offerors and Sumitomo as of the date of this press release, and the Tender Offerors and Sumitomo, or their affiliates or their agents do not undertake to update or revise the descriptions to reflect future events or circumstances except as obligated by laws and regulations or the rules of the financial instruments exchange.

[Countries or Regions other than Japan]

In certain countries or regions, legal restrictions may be imposed on the announcement, publication, or the distribution of this press release. In such cases, please note and comply with such restrictions. This press release shall be deemed to be simply a distribution of materials for informational purposes, and shall not constitute any solicitation of offers for the purchase, etc. or the offer for the sale, etc. of share certificates, etc. regarding the Tender Offer.

The Tender Offer is being conducted by Tender Offerors, both of which are companies incorporated in Japan and have only residents of Japan as their directors. In addition, the Tender Offer relates to the securities of the Target Company, a company incorporated in Japan and publicly listed only in Japan. Accordingly, the Tender Offer is being conducted in accordance with the procedures and information disclosure standards prescribed by Japanese law. These procedures and standards, however, are not necessarily identical to those in jurisdictions other than Japan.